

Case No. 24-8024

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

CUSTODIA BANK, INC.,

Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL RESERVE BOARD OF GOVERNORS et al.,

Appellees.

On Appeal from the U. S. District Court for the District of Wyoming

The Honorable Scott W. Skavdahl, District Judge

District Court No. 1:22-CV-125-SWS

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Scott E. Ortiz
WILLIAMS, PORTER, DAY & NEVILLE, P.C.
159 No. Wolcott, Suite 400
P.O. Box 10700
Casper, WY 82602
Telephone: 307-265-0700
sortiz@wpdn.net

Ryan Scarborough
Jamie Wolfe
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
680 Maine Avenue SW
Washington, DC 20024
Telephone: 202-434-5173
rscarborough@wc.com
jwolfe@wc.com

Michelle S. Kallen
Ian Heath Gershengorn
Laurel L. Rimon
Emanuel Powell III
Maria LaBella
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Avenue NW,
Suite 900
Washington, DC, 20001-4412
Telephone: 202-639-6000
MKallen@jenner.com
IGershengorn@jenner.com
LRimon@jenner.com
EPowell@jenner.com
MLaBella@jenner.com

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT2

I. The MCA limits the Fed’s discretion over access to covered services2

 A. “Shall” means “shall”3

 B. The MCA’s mandatory access provision extends to all eligible “Nonmember Depository Institutions”6

 C. The title of Section 248a does not enable the Board to circumvent the MCA..... 12

 D. Section 342 does not supersede the MCA’s mandate..... 13

 E. The Toomey Amendment neither confirms old power nor creates new power to circumvent the MCA’s mandate..... 15

 F. The Board’s effort to circumvent the MCA’s mandate by outsourcing master account decisions to Reserve Banks raises serious constitutional questions..... 16

II. Appellees’ policy arguments underscore the wisdom of Congress’s decision to constrain federal agency power in the dual banking system..... 18

 A. Appellees’ strawman concerns about Custodia’s business at best reveal ignorance and at worst are disingenuous 18

 B. Appellees have a plethora of risk-mitigation tools 22

 C. Regulatory litigation is not an alternative to congressional policymaking 25

III. Custodia is entitled to a master account under both mandamus and the APA 28

CONCLUSION..... 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976) 17

Cantero v. Bank of America, N. A., 144 S. Ct. 1290 (2024) 25

Canup v. Chipman-Union, Inc., 123 F.3d 1440 (11th Cir. 1997) 16

Clark v. Martinez, 543 U.S. 371 (2005) 17

Corner Post, Inc. v. Board of Governors of Federal Reserve System,
144 S. Ct. 2440 (2024) 28

EEOC v. Arabian American Oil Co., 499 U.S. 244 (1991)8

*Farmers’ & Merchants’ Bank of Monroe v. Federal Reserve Bank
of Richmond*, 262 U.S. 649 (1923) 14

*Fourth Corner Credit Union v. Federal Reserve Bank of Kansas
City*, 861 F.3d 1052 (10th Cir. 2017) 4, 9, 10, 14

Gares v. Willingboro Township, 90 F.3d 720 (3d Cir. 1996)9

General Electric Co. v. Gilbert, 429 U.S. 125 (1976)8

Gregory v. Ashcroft, 501 U.S. 452 (1991) 29

Jewell v. United States, 749 F.3d 1295 (10th Cir. 2014).....4

Kingdomware Technologies, Inc. v. United States, 579 U.S. 162
(2016)3

Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo, 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024) 28

Richison v. Ernest Group, Inc., 634 F.3d 1123 (10th Cir. 2011)6

Smith v. Spizzirri, 601 U.S. 472 (2024)3

South Carolina v. United States, 907 F.3d 742 (4th Cir. 2018)4

In re Southern Industrial Banking Corp., 872 F.2d 1257 (6th Cir.
1989) 25

United States Forest Service v. Cowpasture River Preservation Ass’n, 590 U.S. 604 (2020) 11

Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA, 573 U.S. 302 (2014)8

Western Minnesota Municipal Power Agency v. FERC, 806 F.3d 588 (D.C. Cir. 2015)9

Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’ns, 531 U.S. 457 (2001) 16

STATUTES

12 U.S.C. § 248a(c)(2) 2, 3, 4, 9, 12, 23

12 U.S.C. § 248a(e).....4

12 U.S.C. § 248c(b)(1)(B)(ii) 16

12 U.S.C. § 342 13

12 U.S.C. § 461(b)(1)(A)(i)9

12 U.S.C. § 461(b)(2)(A) 15

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 13-12-103(c) 21

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 13-12-105(a) 21

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 13-12-106(a) 21

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 13-12-107 21

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Banks and Banking—Modernization of Provisions, 2000 Vermont Laws P.A. 153 (H. 374) (1999)..... 27

Financial Institutions—Banks—Loans And Credit, 1999 Conn. Legis. Serv. P.A. 99-158 (H.B. 6817)..... 26-27

Financial Institutions—Bank Charter, 1997 Me. Legis. Serv. 1st Sp. Sess. Ch. 398 (H.P. 1319) (L.D. 1869) 27

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Baher Azmy, *Squaring the Predatory Lending Circle: A Case for States as Laboratories of Experimentation*, 57 Fla. L. Rev. 295 (2005) 26

Board of Governors of Federal Reserve, *84th Annual Report 1997* (1998), <https://tinyurl.com/38nxsmvc> 5, 8

Penny Crosman, *American Banker Honors Six Top Innovators and Female Fintech Leaders*, Am. Banker (June 21, 2023) 19

Joyetter Feagaimaalii-Luamanu, *Territorial Bank of American Samoa Opens Its Doors*, Pacific Island Rep. (Oct. 4, 2015), <https://web.archive.org/web/20210819210759/http://www.pireport.org/articles/2016/10/04/territorial-bank-american-samoa-opens-its-doors> 26

Federal Reserve, *Guide to the Federal Reserve’s Payment System Risk Policy on Intraday Credit* (July 20, 2023), https://www.federalreserve.gov/paymentsystems/files/psr_guid_e.pdf 23

Federal Reserve Bank of Dallas, Circular No. 81-155 (July 30, 1981) 5, 7

Federal Reserve Financial Services, *Federal Reserve Banks Operating Circular No. 1: Account Relationships* (eff. Sept. 1, 2023), <http://tinyurl.com/ecftjvuu> 10

Esther L. George, President and Chief Exec. Officer, Fed. Reserve Bank of Kan. City, *Perspectives on 150 Years of Dual Banking*, Speech to the Conference of State Bank Supervisors (May 22, 2012), <https://www.kansascityfed.org/documents/2644/speeches-2012-george-ga-csbs-05-22.pdf>..... 25-26

Hearing Before the Wyoming Select Committee on Blockchain, Financial Technology and Digital Innovation Technology (May 21, 2024) (statement of Caitlin Long), <https://tinyurl.com/s7ebvf22> 10

Hearing Before the Wyoming Select Committee on Blockchain, Financial Technology and Digital Innovation Technology (Sept. 17, 2024) (statement of Caitlin Long), <https://tinyurl.com/4wcchexp>..... 21, 22

Julie Andersen Hill, *Opening A Federal Reserve Account*, 40 Yale J. on Reg. 453 (2023)..... 5, 26

Herminia Ibarra, *et al.*, *Women Rising: The Unseen Barriers*, Harv. Bus. Rev. (Sept. 2013), <https://hbr.org/2013/09/women-rising-the-unseen-barriers> 19

J.L. Jackson & Willis J. Winn, *Foreword to Federal Reserve Bank of Cleveland 1980 Annual Report* (1981)..... 5, 7

Anatoli Kuprianov, *The Monetary Control Act and the Role of the Federal Reserve in the Interbank Clearing Market*, Federal Reserve Bank of Richmond 23 (July/Aug. 1985), <https://tinyurl.com/4bsx7wvu> 7, 11

Adam J. Levitin, *Not Your Keys, Not Your Coins: Unpriced Credit Risk in Cryptocurrency*, 101 Tex. L. Rev. 877 (2023) 20

Office of the Comptroller of the Currency, *OCC-Supervised Minority Depository Institutions*, <https://tinyurl.com/4czc7t8u> (last accessed Sept. 16, 2024) 19

Remarks by Fed Chairman Alan Greenspan (May 3, 1997), <https://tinyurl.com/4r3kevnz> 18, 20

SEC, *Remarks Before the 2024 AICPA & CIMA Conference on Banks & Savings Institutions: Accounting for Crypto-Asset Safeguarding Obligations—A Facts-Based Analysis* (Sept. 9, 2024), <https://www.sec.gov/newsroom/speeches-statements/munter-speech-safeguarding-crypto-assets-09-09-24> 22

David C. Wheelock, *Overview: The History of the Federal Reserve* (Sept. 13, 2021), <https://tinyurl.com/5dewvzt9>.....2

Wyo. Div. of Banking, *SPDI Examination Manuals* (2021), <https://tinyurl.com/2tw2ptz8> 20, 22

Wyo. Rules & Regs. 021.0002.20 § 8 (a)(iii)..... 22
